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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

GEORGE A. BANEY and
MARGARET I. BANEY,
Plaintiffs

Vs ..

ALBERT LLOYD BANEY, JR.,
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MICHAEL BANEY,
Defendants

FILED

MAY 16 2003

Williar A. Shay
Pratheng ﬁ“”
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Type of Case: Civil

‘Type of Pleading: Complaint in

Equity

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Andrew P. Gates, Esquire

Supreme Court No.: 36604

GATES & SEAMAN

Attorneys at law

Two North Front Street

P. 0. Box 846

Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-1766




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

GEORGE A. BANEY and
MARGARET I. BANEY,

Plaintiffs 03- - CD
vs.
IN EQUITY
ALBERT LLOYD BANEY, JR.,
LAURA E. BANEY and MICHAEL
BANEY,

Defendants

NOTICE TO DEFEND

YOU have been sued in Court. If you
wish to defend against the claims set forth
in the following pages, you must take action
within twenty (20) days after this Complaint
and Notice are served, by entering a written
appearance personally or by attorney and
filing in writing with the court your
defenses or objections to the claims set
forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so, the case may proceed
without you and a judgment may be entered
against you by the court without further
notice for any money claimed in the Complaint
or for any claim or relief requested by the
Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or
other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO
OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT
WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

DAVID MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Clearfield County Court House
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

GEORGE A. BANEY and
MARGARET I. BANEY,

Plaintiffs 03- - CD
vSs.
IN EQUITY
ALBERT LLOYD BANEY, JR.,
LAURA E. BANEY and MICHAEL
BANEY,

%0 @8 08 0 S0 28 00 00 e s

Defendants

COMPLAINT IN EQUITY

NOW COMES, Plaintiffs, George A. Baney and Margaret
I. Baney, by their attorneys, Gates & Seaman, who assert the
following cause of action and in support thereof aver the
following:

1. Plaintiff, George A. Baney, is an adult
individual residing in Lawrence Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania with a mailing address of 345 Baney Road,
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830.

2. Plaintiff, Margaret I. Baney, is an adult
individual who is at all times relevant to these proceedings
has been intermarried with Plaintiff, George A. Baney, and
likewise resides in Lawrence Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania with a mailing address of 345 Baney Road,
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830.

3. Defendants, Albert Lloyd Baney, Jr. and Laura’ E.

Baney, husband and wife, are adult individuals who reside in




Lawrence Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania with a
mailing address of 305 Baney Road, Clearfield, Pennsylvania
16830.

4, Defendant, Michael Baney, is an adult individual
residing in Lawrence Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
with a mailing address of 339 Baney Road, Clearfield,
Pennsylvania 16830.

5. By virtue of a deed from Arietta Baney, widow,
dated October 12, 1979 and appearing of record in Clearfield
County Deed Book 788, Page 432, Arietta Baney and her son,
Defendant Albert Lloyd Baney, as joint tenants with the right
of survivorship became vested with a parcel containing 2.5
acres situate in Lawrence Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, which bounds Baney Road (formerly referred to as
Township Route T-613) on the West. A photocopy of the
aforementioned deed is attached hereto and made a part hereof
as Exhibit "A".

6. By virtue of a deed from his mother, Arietta
Baney, dated February 14, 1984 and appearing of record in
Clearfield County Deeds and Records Book 931, Page 392,
Defendant Albert Lloyd Baney, Jr. became vested with sole
ownership of the aforementioned 2.5 acre pércel. A photocopy
of the aforementioned deed is attached hereto and made a part

hereof as Exhibit "B".




7. By deed dated Auqust 5, 1992 and appearing of
record in Clearfield County Deeds and Records Book 1476, Page
355, Defendants, Albert Lloyd Baney, Jr. and Laura E. Baney,
his wife, granted and conveyed unto Plaintiffs, George A. Baney
and Margaret I. Baney, his wife, a 0.5 acre parcel that came
out of the 2.5 acre parcel identified in the preceding
paragraph. Attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit
"C" is a photocopy of the aforementioned deed.

8. The aforementioned 0.5 acre parcel of
Plaintiffs, identified in the preceding paragraph, does not
border a public road and no provision was made in the
aforeﬁentioned deed providing the Grantees (Plaintiffs herein)
access to said premises off of a public road. By way of
illustration, attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit
"D" is a blown up portion of the Clearfield County Assessment
Map wherein Defendants' larger parcel is identified by
Clearfield County Assessment Map . Number 123-L7-34 while
Plaintiffs’ 0.5 acre parcel is identified by Clearfield County
Assessment Map Number 123-L7-103, with both parcels being
colored in yellow on the aforementioned Exhibit.

9. At the present time, Plaintiffs reside on their
0.5 acre parcel, in a double wide manufactﬁred home which they

had installed on said parcel in 1993, at their sole expense.




10. As of August 5, 1992, being the date of the deed
from Defendants, Albert Lloyd Baney, Jr. and Laura E. Baney,
his wife, to Plaintiffs, the northeast quadrant of said
. Defendants 2.5 acre parcel was accessed by an existing earthen
road approximately twenty (20) feet in width which leads off of
Bahey Road, (formerly known as Township Route T-613) running
first in a generally westerly direction then forking into two
(2) separate earthen roads, having the same uniform width of
twenty (20) feet, with the first thereof curving significantly
to the north and then northeast, while the second thereof
continues in a generally westerly direction.

11. The lengths of the three (3) earthen roads
identified in the preceding paragraph are as follows:

(1) from Baney Road to location of fork in road,

approximately one hundred (100) feet;

(ii) for earthen road beginning at fork and curving
in a generally north and then northeasterly
direction, approximately sixty (60’) feet; and

(iii) for earthen road beginning at fork and

continuing on in a generally westerly direction,
approximately seventy-six (76’) feet.

12. At the termination point-of.the aforementioned
earthen road described in the preceding paragraph, as curving

to the north and then northeast, Defendant Albert Lloyd Baney,
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Jr. had constructed a "tripod" from existing trees and other
accessories which "tripod" has always been utilized by
Plaintiffs and Defendants to do engine work on their various
motor vehicles, including use of the same to extract motors
from said motor vehicles. .

| 13. During calender year 1981, when the
aforementioned 2.5 acre parcel was owned jointly by Arietta
Baney and Defendant, Albert tloyd Baney, with the permission of
the then owners, Plaintiffs purchased and installed at their
sole expense, a trailer in nearly the same iocation as their
current residence, and have continuously resided on said parcel
for approximately twenty-two (22) years.

14. Contemporaneously with the purchase and
installation of the trailer referred to in the preceding
paragraph, Plaintiffs, with the permission of the then owners,
installed at their sole expense an on site septic system for
use in conjunction with their trailer, which septic system
includes a four (4") inch sewer line Plaintiffs’ installed from
their home site to the northeast quadrant of Defendants Albert
Lloyd Baney's present two (2) acre parcel where said sewer line
terminates at the location of said septic system’s "leach bed".

15. Plaintiffs’ have continuously utilized said on

lot septic system from 1981 to the present.




16. On or about the summer of 1984, with the
permission and full knowledge of Defendants, Albert Lloyd
Baney, Jr. and Laura E. Baney, Plaintiffs at their sole
expense, constructed, built and extended the earthen roadway a
distance of approximately seventy-six (76) feet so that the
same traversed on to what is now their 0.5 acre parcel for
purposes of providing a means of motor vehicle access for said
property to a public road, (i.e. Baney Road).

17. Since approximately 1984, Plaintiffs have
maintained and continued to improve the entire length of said
earthen roadway, as extended, by building the same up and
otherwise installing gravel over a large portion thereof.

18. On or about May 2002, Plaintiffs, at their sole
expense, constructed at the end of the extended earthen roadway
a garage consisting of a metal pole building into which they
park and store their personal vehicles.

19. Plaintiffs sole source of motor vehicle access
from their residence property to a public road is over the
aforementioned earthen road, as extended by them, which
Plaintiffs have used continuously to date.

20. Since neither Plaintiffs’ 0.5 acre or the
remaining 2.0 acre parcel of Defendants, Albert Lloyd Baney,
Jr. and Laura E. Baney, his wife, have access to public water,

the dwellings of both Plaintiffs and said Defendants utilize
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well water to supply potable water to said residences for
personal use.

21. On or about January 1987, a well was drilled at
Plaintiffs’ sole expense, on what is now Plaintiffs’ 0.5 acre
parcel for purposes of supplying drinking water not only to
Plaintiffs’ homesite but also to an additional residential
homesite also situate on said Defendants’ remaining 2.0 acre
parcel which homesite is sitﬁate along the extreme eastern
boundary of the remaining lands of Defendants, Albert Lloyd
Baney, Jr. and Laura E. Baney, and which consists of a trailer
and garage presently being utilized by Defendant, Michael
Baney.

22. In order that Plaintiffs’ residence would have
use of the well water, Plaintiffs, with the approval,
acquiescence and knowledge of Defendants, Albert Lloyd Baney,
Jr. and Laura E. Baney, extended the existing piping from the
aforementioned well, to its then terminus point at the
residential structure currently being occupied by Defendant,
Michael Baney, and then extended the same until it reached
Plaintiffs’ residential structure and which Plaintiffs have
continuously used as their sole water source.

23. In 1992, after the extensioﬂ of the
aforementioned well water line, Plaintiffs with the permission

of Defendants, Albert Lloyd Baney and Laura E. Baney, and at
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their sole expense, installed a filtration system in the
basement of the residential structure currently occupied by
Defendant, Michael Baney, in order to provide better quality
potable water to their residence.

24. Since 1992 a total of three different filtration
syétems have been installed, all at the sole expense of
Plaintiffs.

25. Defendant, Midhael Baney, moved into his present
residence in 1997, being the former residence of his
grandmother, Arietta Baney, which residence and accompanying
garage are situate along Baney Road and to the immediate South
of the earthen road described in Paragraphs 10 and 11 hereof.

26. Commencing on or about A%ril, 2002, Defendant
Michael Baney has continually interfered with Plaintiffs’
continuing use of the aforementioned earthen roadway, which
interference has included:

(1) laying railroad ties along one side of said earthen
roadway, both as it leads to Plaintiffs residence
property and as it leads to the "tripod", which
effectively has narrowed the usable roadway,
particularly Plaintiffs ability to turn their motor
vehicles around in that portion of the roadway
leading to the "tripod" so as to be able to back

their vehicles into their garage on the residence
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(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

property;

parking one or more of his motor vehicles so as to
block Plaintiffs use of portions of the
aforementioned earthen roadway; |

has erected signs intended to decrease Plaintiffs use
of portions of the aforementioned earthen roadway;
has otherwise "torn up" portions of the earthen
roadway as it runs past his residence which
effectively has narrowed the useable roadway for the
sole purpose of causing Plaintiffs greater difficulty
in utilizing said earthen roadway for access to their
residence property; and

has otherwise verbally threatened Plaintiffs that it
is his intention at some future time to completely
deny them access to their residence property by use
of the aforementioned earthen roadway.

27. The conduct of Defendant Michael Baney, as set

forth in the preceding paragraph has otherwise been done in the
presence of Defendants, Albert Lloyd Baney, Jr. and/or Laura E.
Baney, or is otherwise known by them, and said Defendants have
done nothing to protect Plaintiffs’' use of the aforementioned

earthen roadway.

28. On May 7, 2003, when Plaintiffs were measuring

the width and length of the aforementioned earthen roadway
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which they have utilized for access to their residence
property, they were both confronted by Defendants, Albert Lloyd
Baney, Jr. and Michael Baney, and were left with the impression
that it was said Defendants’ intention to continue to interfere
with Plaintiffs use of the aforementioned earthen roadway and
fufthermore that Defendant, Michael Baney, also threatened to
disallow Plaintiffs access to their water filtration system
situate in the basement of his residence and further threatened
that the same must be removed within ten (10) days or he would
lock the basement door thereby denying Plaintiffs access to
said filtration system and further leaving Plaintiffs to
believe that said Defendant will cut off their water supply at
said location.

29. Plaintiffs believe and therefor aver that
although their deed is silent about them being granted
accompanying easement rights to be utilized in conjunction with
their residence property, that the course of conduct leading up
to and after their taking title to their residence property has
created either an easement by implication and/or an easement by
necessity over the entire length of said earthen roadway, as
extended to their property and also that portion of the earthen
road leading to the "tripod". |

30. Plaintiffs believe and therefore aver that while

not set forth in their deed, by virtue of their actions and the
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actions of the Defendants both prior and after Plaintiff taking
title to their 0.5 acre parcel, an easement by implication
and/or necessity has been created for their continuing use of
the existing septic system including a right of way for the
existing four inch sewer pipe as it leads from their residence
property unto real estate of Defendants, Albert Lloyd Baney,
Jr. and Laura E. Baney, and their continuing use of the leach
bed also situate on said Defendants’' real estate.

31. Plaintiffs believe and therefore aver that by
virtue of their actions and those of Defendants, Albert Lloyd
Baney, Jr. and Laura E. Baney, his wife, that to the extent
water line piping and other accessories supplying potable water
to Plaintiffs’ residence are actually situate on real estate
still titled in the name of said Defendants, either an easement
by implication and/or an easement by necessity has been created
and that Plaintiffs are therefore entitled to have continuing
use of said piping and accessories (i.e. water filtration
system) and an easement at its present location free from
interference from any of the Defendants.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray that:

(A) this Honorable Court determine that Plaintiffs have
either a non-exclusive easement by implication and/or an non-
exclusive easement by necessity over the entire length and

width of the existing earthen road leading in a generally
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westerly direction from Baney Road until the same accesses
their 0.5 acre parcel and likewise have a non-exclusive
easement either by implication and/or necessity over that
portion of the existing earthen drive which swings to the north
and then northeast at its present existing width until the same
tefminates at the existing "tripod";

(B) this Honorable Court determine that Plaintiffs have
either a easement by implication and/or easement by necessity
and/or a vested property right to continue to utilize free from
interference from any of the Defendants, the existing septic
system benefiting their residence including the existing
location of the existing four inch sewer pipe and a sewer
easement of ten (10) feet in width at the present location of
said sewer pipe until it reaches the present location of the
present leach bed and a further continuing easement by
implication, and/or easement by necessity and/or a vested
property right of continuing use in discharging their sewage
into the existing leach bed;

(C) this Honorable Court determine that Plaintiffs have a
continuing easement by implication and/or easement by necessity
and/or other legally protected right to utilize the existing
water line'piping, filtration system and adcessories, which
leads from the well situate on their 0.5 acre parcel through a

portion of the property of Defendants, Albert Lloyd Baney, Jr.
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and Laura E. Baney, before again entering Plaintiffs real
estate, free of interference from any of the Defendants, for
purposes of Plaintiffs continuing to receive potable water from
the aforementioned well;
(D) That all Defendants be permanently enjoined from:
(i) interfering in any fashion with Plaintiffs’ use
and enjoyment of the existing earthen roadway
providing access to their residence property
from Baney Road and also that portion of the
earthen roadway leading to the north/northeast
and which provides access to the "tripod';
(ii) interfering with Plaintiffs’ continuing use of
the existing septic system and accompanying
easement at the location of the existing four
(4") inch sewer pipe as it leads from
Plaintiffs’ residence property to the existing
leach bed situate on Defendants’ property,
including the continuing right to discharge
sewage from Plaintiffs’ residence property
through said existing leach bed;
(iii) interfering with Plaintiffs’ continuing use of
the existing water line piping and other
accessories located on the real estate of

Defendants, Albert Lloyd Baney, Jr. and Laura E.
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Baney, his wife, and which supplies potable
water to Plaintiffs’ residence from the well
which is présently situate on Plaintiffs’ 0.5
acre parcel; and

(iv) interfering with Plaintiffs’ peaceful possession
and quiet enjoyment of their 0.5 acre residence
property.

(E) grant such other relief as may be just and proper,
including the awarding of money damages to Plaintiffs should
Defendants' activities interfere or hamper Plaintiffs rights as
determined by this Honorable Court.

Respectfully submitted,

GATES & SEAMAN
By:

ors

Andrew P7 Gates, Esquire,
Attorney for Plaintiffs

GATES & SEAMAN

Attorneys at law

Two North Front Street

P. O. Box 846

Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-1766
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WARRANTY DEED
VoL 788 mie 432

Chis

MADE the 12th dly of OCTOBER
in the year nineteen hundred and seventy-nine (1979).
BETWEEN  ARIETTA BANEY, widow, of the Township of Lawrence, Clear-

field County, Pennsylvania, Party of the first part, hereinafter cal- ;.

led the Grantor, i H
. . i !
AND ﬁ

ARIETTA BANEY, widow, and ALBERT LLOYD BAﬁEY, JR., both of the Town-
ship of Lawrence, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, Parties of the se~ H

dond, hereinafter called the Grantees. Lo

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of One and no/100 . i

in hand paid, the receipt whereof is bereby acknowledged, the 12id grantoe does  beby gruat
and convey to the mid grantees, .

ALL that certain plece, parcel or tract of land situate in Lawrence i

Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as

follows:

BEGINNING at a spike in the Southeastern corner of the pro-
perty herein conveyed; thence by land now or formerly of
R.A, Stewart North 83° 30' West 391.7 feet to a stake on
line of land now of Walter Thorp; thence by Walter Thorp :
North 29° 33' West 77 feet to a stake; thence North 27° i
45' East 168 feet to a electrical pole thence North 74°© i
31' East 447 feet to a telephone pole; thence South 81 §

S50' East 36 feet to a spike; thence to a spike in line of i i
land now or formerly of E.W. Spencer Estate; thence by - :?

line of land of Spencer Estate South 7° 5' West 376 feet i
to a splke and place of beginning. Containing 2.5 acres.

BEING a portion of the same premises conveyed to Albert i :
Baney, Sr. and Arietta Baney, his wife, by deed dated De~ . i? X
cember 12, 1952, and recorded in Deed Book 437 at page 121. ¢ ;
Upon Albert Baney's death, property went to his wife, f;
Arietta Baney, by matter of law, f

i

EXHIBIT "A" I

o R IR U U S




VL7288 e 433
AND the mid grantoe  will SPECIALLY  WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND  the property
hereby coaveyed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, naid grante hag  bereunoset her  hand sndsal |, the
day and year fist sbove-written. i

Sealed and delivered In the presence of

“[ r;[’,%;c }1 C-Mw/ | (Lo L )4/)""""/ (ouar)

Arietta. Baney

CERTIFICATE OF m:smz.ncx
1 hereby certify, that the precise residence of the gmmees
RD#2, Box 251, Clearfield, PA l G’ 4’{ /z

Attorney & Aganfur Grantee

Commonwealth of Penasylvania
County of ..Cledrfield } s

On this, the 12th dayof October, 1979, before me, & notary public,
the undersigned offcer, personally appeared Arietta Baney

known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name 18  subscribed to the within

in , and acknowledged dﬁt she
contained,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto sct my hand and

/[ '~L [(n. %CL— 7] (’.L/

VICKY LEE NELSON, Notarys P b\b RO ;
Clearfield, QeArfield Co., "y NS ’

executed the tame for the purpose tha:xn

‘ {enl.'.

. u-u v

My Comminon PagLEHHE Aoy zd,‘,{?’, .
Commonweslth of Pecnsylvania
’ S51
County of
On this, the day of 19 , before me

the undersigned officer, personally appeared

known w me Cor satisfactorily proven) w be the person whose name subscribed (0 the within
inserument, and acknowledged that executed the same for the purpose therein
contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal

CLEARFIEID CO. S5
ENTERED OF RECORD /o./4 -2 F

Cm 27
Nwe £2. 07 27
by Loed ity ul L. Lo L9968
Wil flul iy |
Cod! A. Berss, Recorder

Entered of Récord O,/d‘ /61979 . 142070 % Cecit Buins Recorer




1 WARRANTY DEXD The Plankenhora Co 3
!

VUL 931?565392 : A r

@lhis Deed,

MADE the  14th day of February 4
in the year nincteen hundred and eighty-four (1984) ' :

f BETWEEN  ARIETTA BANEY, widow, of the Township of Lawrence,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, party of the first part, hereinafter -
called the Grantor,

AND

AlBERT LIOYD BANEY, JR., of the Township of Lawrence, Clearfield,
County, Pennsylvania. Party of the second part, hereinafter called
the Grantee .

" WITNESSETH, That io consideration of ~ $1, 00
" ONE and 00/100 Dela, |

in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby scknowledged, the said grantor does bereby gmnt
4
and convey to the said grantee ',  * i

ALL that certain piece, parcel or tract of land situafe in
Lawrence Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and )
described as follows: ) 9

BEGINNING at a spike in the Southeastern corner of the property
herein conveyed; thence by land now or fo-merly of R. A. Stewart,
North 83 degrees, 30 minutes West, 391.7 feet to a stake on line
of land now of Walter Thorp; thence by Walter Thorp North 29
degrees, 33 minutes West, 77 feet to a stake; thence North 27
degrees, 45 minutes East, 168 feet to an electrical pole; thence
North 74 degrees, 31 minutes East, 447 feet to a telephone pole;
thence South 81 degrees, 50 minutes East, 36 feet to a spike; ¢
thence to a spike in line of land now or formerly of E. W. Spencer |
Estate; thence by line of land of Spencer Estate, South 70 degrees,
5 minutes West, 376 feet to a spike and place of beginning. i

CONTAINING 2.5 acres. . ‘

BEING the smme promises conveyed to Arietta Baney and Albert Lloyd
Baney, Jr., by Deed dated October 12, 19879 and recorded in Deed "
Book 788, Page 432 in the Recorder's Office, Clearfield County, i
Pennsylvania. . . J

This is a conveyance from parent to child.

EXHIBIT "B"
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Ne. 82 — Biaivtery Dewd
. © 1987, P. 0. NALY CO, Pgh., PA 152319

*- @9abe the 5th day of August 19 92

.

Between  Albert Lloyd Baney, Jr. and Laura E. Baney, Husband and Wife,

’
of R.D. #2, Box 251, Clearfield, PA. 16830

(hereinafter called “Grantor”)
and George A. Baney and Margaret I. Baney, Husband and Wife,

of R.D. #2, Box 251, Clearfield, PA. 16830 as Tenants by the

Entireties.

thereinafter called “Grantee”)

Witnesseth, That in consideration of ($1.00) One-

: Dollars,
in hand paid, the receipt u.'hereof is hereby acknowledged, Grantors do hereby grant and convey to
Grantee THIS IS A CONVEYANCE FROM PARENTS TO SON AND DAUGHTER-IN-LAW

Au that certain piece, parcel or tract of land situate in Lawrence Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a post on land of Albert Baney, Jr. being the South East
corner of ths lot herein conveyed thence by residue of Albert Baney,
Jr. land S79° 30' W 286 ft. to post; thence glong Albert Baney, Jr.
property line, of vh%ch this is a part, N 27° 45'E 123ft. to an electric
pole corner and N 74° 31' £ 203 ft. to post: thence by residue at Albert
Baney, Jr. land S 14~ 15" E 114 £t. to post and the place of beginning.

Containing 0.5 Acre

BEING a portion of that premises conveyed to Albert Lloyd Baney, Jr.
by Deed of Arietta Baney, widow dated February 14, 1984 which was
recorded February 17, 1984 in the Office of the Register and Recorder
of Clearfield County in Deed and Record Volume 931 at Page 392.

S Y e e e

I bereby CERTIFY that this document

Bia T Fagree

CLEARFIELD COUNTY is recorded in the Recorder’s Office of
NTS E_INMT!jRED OF RECORD Clearfield County, Penasylvenia.
E . - -

BY,
FEES

. vd
Karen L St R /
ard':, i A < 24—9 W
Karsn L. Starck
Recorder of Deeds i

s,

o B BRR R B gl
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Grantors  covenant that it will Ioarrant® specially tAs property
heredy conveyed,

NOTICE—TIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT (DOES NOT) BXLL, CONVRY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR INSURK
TUE TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED OR
REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNIR OR OWNERE OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE (HAVE) THE COM.
PLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE ALL OF 8UCH COAL AND, IN THAT CONNECTION, DAMAGE MAY RE-
SULT TO TIE SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR OTHER STRUCTURE ON OR IN
SUCIt LAND. THE INCLUSION OF TUIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE » RESTRICT OR MODIFY ANY LEOAL
RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISE CREATLD, TRANSFERRED, EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY. THIS INSTRU.
MENT. [This notice {3 set forth in the mamer provided in Section } of the Act of July 17, 1957, P. L. 584, a5 amended |

In Litness CObeteo!, acid Grantors Aave herountoset  their Mands andseals the

day ond year first above written. ) .
Sealed and Delivered i the Q/A/;f jOﬁ"Mﬂ/‘ [57/(/ =\
Pregence of Albert Lioyd Baney, Jt. y/ @ :
e B 57 e, oy _@ s
Laura E. Baney & . H

@.1

NOTICE The unoERsIGNED, AS EVIDENCED BY THE SIGNATURE(S) TO THIS NOTICE
AND THE: ACCEPTANCE AND RECORDING OF THIS DEED, (IS, ARE) FULLY COGNIZANT OF
THE FACT THAT THE UNDERSIGNED MAY NOT BE OBTAINING THE RIGHT OF PROTECTION
AGAINST SUBSIDENCE, AS TO THE PROPERTY HEREIN CONVEYED, RESULTING FROM COAL
MINING OPERATIONS AND THAT THE PURCHASED PROPERTY, HEREIN CONVEYED, MAY BE ,
PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE DUE TO MING SUBSIDENCE BY A PRIVATE CONTRAST Win]
THE QWNERS OF THE ECONOMIC INTEREST IN THE COAL. THIS NOTICE 1S INSERTED

i L PP,

HEREIN TO COMPLY WITH THE BITUMINOUS MINE SUBSIDENCE AND LAND CONSERVATION
ACT OF 1966. .
WITNESS: e
Cunmonwealtly of Pennsylvania
(Kuuntg of...Clearfield 58.
On this the 5th day of July L AD 1992 ,
before me Dawn M. Peters the undersigned officer, personally appeared
Albert Lloyd Baney, Jr. and Laura E. Baney known to me

(or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledped that the¥erecuted the same for the purposes therein contained.
In Witness Mhereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

DA P cope o 9
........... M PHTERS, Notary Pubtc - J- g g Bosessseceresessoseses
Carlald .qe.-.rzy.'d Couny,.P;_{ { l% Oficer.)
WCMwm‘anEm N 13,
.. S
“."' (RN 'cf'...-' /
NOTE—Inscrtion of word ~Gemevally” effects @ Qomeral Warranty Deed. > €7 ' L /
Insertion of word “8Speciaily” eflscts a 8pecial Warranty Deed. e -
4ct of Assembdly, Pennaylvania, April 1, 1909, ectiom § and ¥.

% _' Ny

~

My commission erpires

el i 14
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VERIFICATION
The undersigned, GEORGE A. BANEY and MARGARET I.

BANEY, his wife, verify that they are the Plaintiffs in the
within action, and that the statements made in the foregoing
Complaint in Equity are true and correct to the best‘of their
knowledge, information and belief. The undersigned understand
that false statements made herein are subject to the penalties
of 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to.

authorities.

/

Date: May _/5 , 2003 Georgé A. Bane

#ﬁuﬂ $ AﬂMM
Date: May _ A5 , 2003 argdret I. Baneﬁéf




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
DF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

03~ -CD
EQUIT TION

GEORGE A. BANLEY and
MARGARET I. BANEY,
Plaintiffs

VS.

ALBERT LLOYD BANEY, JR.,
LAURA E. BANEY and
MICHAEL BANEY,

Defendants

COMPLAINT
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LAW OFFICES
GATES & SEAMAN
2 NORTH FRONT STREET

P.O. BOX 846
CLEARFIELD, PA. 16830

THE PLANKENHORN CO., WILLIAMSPORT, PA,



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

03- ”‘H‘{ ~cD

Type of Case: Civil

GEORGE A. BANEY and
MARGARET I. BANEY,
Plaintiffs

vS. Type of Pleading: Petition for
Preliminary Injunction to

enjoin Defendants from (1)
interfering with Plaintiffs’

use of the existing twenty foot
wide earthen drive providing access
to Plaintiffs’ residence property
from Baney Road and also that
portion of earthen drive leading
off said earthen drive providing
access to the existing "tripod"';
(2) from interfering with
Plaintiffs continuing use of the
existing septic system providing
sewage discharge capabilities to
their current residence; (3)
interfering with any and all
piping, filtration systems and
other accessories proving potable
water to Plaintiffs’ residence from
the well situate on Plaintiffs’
premises specifically including all
piping, other accessories and
improvements located on the real
estate of defendants; and (4)
Defendants going on or otherwise
interfering with Plaintiffs
peaceful possession and quiet
enjoyment of their family residence

ALBERT LLOYD BANEY, JR.,

LAURA E. BANEY and

MICHAEL BANEY,
Defendants

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Andrew P. Gates, Esquire

Supreme Court No.: 36604

GATES & SEAMAN

Attorneys at law S

Two North Front Street

P. 0. Box 846

Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-1766
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

GEORGE A. BANEY and
MARGARET I. BANEY,

Plaintiffs 03- - CD
vs.
IN EQUITY
ALBERT LLOYD BANEY, JR.,
LAURA E. BANEY and MICHAEL
BANEY,

Defendants

PETITION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION TO ENJOIN DEFENDANTS FROM
(1) INTERFERING WITH PLAINTIFFS USE OF THE EXISTING TWENTY FOOT
WIDE EARTHEN DRIVE PROVIDING ACCESS TO PLAINTIFFS’ RESIDENCE
PROPERTY FROM BANEY ROAD AND ALSO THAT PORTION OF EARTHEN DRIVE
LEADING OFF SAID EARTHEN DRIVE PROVIDING ACCESS TO THE EXISTING

"TRIPOD":;(2) FROM INTERFERING WITH PLAINTIFFS CONTINUING USE OF
THE EXISTING SEPTIC SYSTEM PROVIDING SEWAGE DISCHARGE

CAPABILITIES TO THEIR CURRENT RESIDENCE; (3) INTERFERING WITH ANY
AND ALL PIPING, FILTRATION SYSTEMS AND OTHER ACCESSORIES PROVING
POTABLE WATER TO PLAINTIFFS RESIDENCE FROM THE WELL SITUATE ON
PLAINTIFFS PREMISES SPECIFICALLY INCLUDING ALL PIPING, OTHER
ACCESSORIES AND IMPROVEMENTS LOCATED ON THE REAL, ESTATE OF
DEFENDANTS; AND (4) DEFENDANTS GOING ON OR OTHERWISE INTERFERING
WITH PLAINTIFFS PEACEFUL POSSESSION AND QUIET ENJOYMENT OF THEIR
FAMILY RESIDENCE

Plaintiffs, George A. Baney and Margaret I. Baney,
hereinafter called Petitioners, through their undersigned
counéel, hereby petition this anorable Court requesting the
issuance of a Preliminary Injunction pursuant to PA R.C.P. 1531
and in support thereof allege the following: '

1. Petitioners have contemporaneously herewith filed
a verified Complaint in Equity with the Prothonotary of
Clearfield County, a true and correct copy of which is attached

‘hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "1".




s

}2. Plaintiffs/Petitioners brought their Complaint
seeking permanent injunctive relief against all three Defendants
for purposes of enjoining all three Defendants from interfering
with and/or hampering their use of the (i) existing earthen road
which provides the sole public access to their residence property
from a public road, namely Baney Road; (ii) existing on lot
septic system which benefits their residence and which piping
crosses onto real estate of Defendants to the leach bed also
situate on Defendants' real estate; (iii) from interfering with
Plaintiffs use of all piping and other accessories which provide
potable water to their residence property from the well drilled
on Plaintiffs’ real estate but which piping and other accessories
are partially situate on Defendants’ real estate; and (iv)
Plaintiffs’ peaceful possession and quiet enjoyment of their
family residence.

3. Petitioners, by virtue of the actions of the
parties spelled out in great detail in their Complaint, assert
they have legally enforceable easements and/or rights of way
which could be classified as either easements by implication
and/or easements by necessity.

4. The relief requested by Petitioners is necessary
to prevent them from suffering immediate and irreparable harm
which will occur if:

(i) Defendants are allowed to continue to interfere

2




with Plaintiffs’ continuing use of the existing earthen roadway
which provides the sole access to their residence property from a
public road;

(ii) Defendants are allowed to interfere or hamper
Plaintiffs’ continuing usage of the septic system providing
sewége service to their residence;

(iii) the Defendants are allowed to interfere, hamper
or cut off Plaintiffs’' water supply from the well situate on
their property, by virtue of interfering with or not allowing
Plaintiffs'access to that portion of the piping and other
improvements (i.e. water filtration system) situate on
Defendants’ real estate but which ultimately leads and supplies
potable water to Plaintiffs’ residence.

5. Your Petitioners have no adequate remedy at law
while Defendants will not suffer any damage if said relief is
granted since the relief requested will do nothing more than give
judicial recognition to the rights and course of dealings that
have existed between the parties relative to Plaintiffs’ use of
said earthen roadway, and Plaintiffs' use of the septic system
and supply of water which benefits their residence.

6. By granting Petitioners requested relief the same
will restore Plaintiffs and Defendants to tﬁe same status as
existed immediately prior to Defendant Michael Baney's course of

conduct, which has interfered and hampered Petitioners’

3




continuing use of the aforementioned earthen roadway and his
threatened interference with Petitioners’' continuing use of the
distribution set up which supplies potable water to their
residence.

7. By failing to enjoin the Defendants, greater
injﬁry will result to the Petitioners than would any -
corresponding injuries to Defendants should this court enter an
injunction.

8. The issuance of the requested Preliminary
Injunction will not be contrary to any public interest since the
only parties involved are individuals and the subject matter of
Plaintiffs’ Complaint has no bearing whatsoever on the general
public.

WHEREFORE, Petitioners/Plaintiffs request that this
Honorable Court:

A. (i) issue a Rule to Show Cause why a Preliminary
Injunction should not be granted against all Defendants which
precludes Defendants, Albert Lloyd Baney, Jr., Laura E. Baney and
Michael Baney, from interfering with and/or otherwise hampering
Plaintiffs’ continuing use of the existing earthen roadway, their
continuing use of the septic system, sewage piping and leach bed
providing sewage disposal services to their-residence, and their
continuing use of the water piping and other accessories that

supplies potable water to Plaintiffs’ residence; and

4




(ii) enjoins all Defendants from going on or otherwise
interfering with Plaintiffs’ peaceful possession and quiet
enjoyment of their family residence property; and

B. After hearing issue a Preliminary Injunction Order in
the form attached to this Petition.

Respectfully submitted,’

GATES & SEAMAN
By:

Andrew-P. Gates, Esquire,
Attorney for Petitioners/Plaintiffs

GATES & SEAMAN

Attorneys at law

Two North Front Street

P. O. Box 846

Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-1766




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

GEORGE A. BANEY and

MARGARET I. BANEY,

Plaintiffs 03- - CD

VS.
IN EQUITY

ALBERT LLOYD BANEY, JR.,
LAURA E. BANEY and MICHAEL

BANEY,

O 28 o8 80 s e se 40 e e

Defendants

NOTICE TO DEFEND

YOU have been sued in Court. If you
wish to defend against the claims set forth
in the following pages, you must take action
within twenty (20) days after this Complaint
and Notice are served, by entering a written
appearance personally or by attorney and
filing in writing with the court your
defenses or objections to the claims set
forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so, the case may proceed
without you and a judgment may be entered
against you by the court without further
notice for any money claimed in the Complaint
or for any claim or relief requested by the

~Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or
other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO
OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT
- WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

DAVID MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Clearfield County Court House
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641

EXHIBIT "1" v




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

GEORGE A. BANEY and

MARGARET I. BANEY,

Plaintiffs 03~ - CD

vSs.
IN EQUITY

ALBERT LLOYD BANEY, JR.
LAURA E. BANEY and MICHAEL

BANEY,

Defendants

COMPLAINT IN EQUITY

_NOW COMES, Plaintiffs, George A. Baney and Margaret
I. Baney, by their attorneys, Gates & Seaman, who assert the

following cause of action and in support thereof aver the

following:

1. Plaintiff, George A. Baney, is an adult

individual residing in Lawrence Township, Clearfield County,

-Pennsylvania with a mailing address of 345 Baney Road,

Ciearfield, Pennsylvania 16830.

2. Plaintiff, Margaret I. Baney, is an adult
lndlv1dual who is at all times relevant to these proceedings
has been intermarried with Plaintiff, George A. Baney, and
llkew1se resides in Lawrence Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania with a mailing address of 345 Baney Road,
Ciearfield, Pennsylvania 16830.

3. Defendants, Albert Lloyd Baney, Jr. and LauraE.

Baney, husband and wife, are adult individuals who re51de in
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Lawrence Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania with a
mailing address of 305 Baney Road, Clearfield, Pennsylvania
16830.

4. Defendant, Michael Baney, is an adult individual
residing in Lawrence Township, Clearfield County, PennsylVania,
with a mailing address of 339 Baney Road, Clgarfield; '

Pennsylvania 16830.

5. By virtue of a deed from Arietta Baney, widow,

dated October 12, 1979 and appearing of record in Clearfield

County Deed Book 788, Page 432, Arietta Baney and her son,
Defendant Albert Lloyd Baney, as joint tenants with the right
of survivorship became vestéd with a parcel containing 2.5
acres situate in Lawrence_Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, which bounds Baney Road (formerly referred to as
Township Route T-613) on the West. A photocopy of the
aforementioned deed is attached hereto and made a part hereof
as Exhibit "A".

6. By virtue of a deed from his mother, Arietta
Baney, déted February 14, 1984 and appearing of record in
Clearfield County Deeds and Records Book 931, Page 392,
Defendant Albert Lloyd Baney, Jr. became vested with Sole
ownership of the aforementioned 2.5 acre parcel. A photocopy
of the aforementioned deed is attached hereto and made a part

hereof as Exhibit "B".




7. By deed dated August 5, 1992 and appearing of
record in Clearfield County Deeds and Records Book 1476, Page
355, Deféndants, Albert Lloyd Baney, Jr. and Laura E. Baney,
his wife, granted and conveyed unto Plaintiffs, George A. Baney
and Margaret I. Baney, his wife, a 0.5 acre parcel that came
out of the 2.5 acre parcel identified in the.preceding
paragraph. Attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit
"C" is a photocopy of the afbremenﬁioned deed.

8. The aforementioned 0.5 acre parcel of
Plaintiffs, identified in the preceding paragraph, does not
border a public road and no provision was made in the
aforeﬁentioned deed providing the Grantees (Plaintiffs herein)

access to said premises off of a public road. By way of

"illustration, attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit

"D" is a blown up portion of the Clearfield County Assessment
Map wherein Defendants’ larger parcel is identified by
Clearfield County Assessment Map Number 123-L7—34 while
flaintiffs’ 0.5 acre parcel is identified by Clearfield County
Assessmeht Map Number 123-L7-103, with both parcels being
colored in yellow on the aforementioned Exhibit.

9. At the present time, Plaintiffs reside on their
0.5 acre parcel, in a double wide manufactured home which they

had installed on said parcel in 1993, at their sole expense.
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10. As of August 5, 1992, being the date of the deed
from Defendants, Albert Lloyd Baney, Jr. and Laura E. Baney,

his wife, to Plaintiffs, the northeast quadrant of said

- Defendants 2.5 acre parcel was accessed by an existing earthen

road approximately twenty (20) feet in width which leads dff of
Bahey,Road, (formerly known as Township Route T—613)'runnihg
first in a generally westerly direction then forking into:two
(2) separate earthen roads, having.the same uniform width of
twenty (20) feet, with the first thereof curving significantly
to the north and then northeast, while the second thereof
continues in a generally westerly direction.

11. The lengths of the three (3) earthen roads

identified in the preceding paragraph are as follows:

(i) from Baney Road to location of fork in road,
approximately one hundred (100) feet;

(ii) for earthen road beginning at fork and curving
in a generally north and then northeasterly
direction,‘approximately sixty (60’) feet; and

'(iii) for earthen road beginning at fork and
continuing on in a generally westerly direction,
approximately seventy-six (76") feet.

12. At the termination point of.the aforementioned

earthen road described in the preceding paragraph, as curving

to the north and then northeast, Defendant Albert Lloyd Baney,

4
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Jr. had constructed a "tripod" from existing trees and other
accessories which "tripod" has always been utilized by
Plaintiffs and Defendants to do engine work on their various
motor vehicles, including use of the same to extract motors
from said motor vehicles. . |
| 13. During calender year 1981, whgn the
aforementioned 2.5 acre parcel was owned jointly by'Arietta
Baney and Defendant, Albert Lloyd Baney, with the permission of
the then owners, Plaintiffs purchased and installed at theii
sole expense, a trailer in nearly the same lbcation as their
Current residence, and have continuously resided on said parcel
for approximately twenty-two (22) years. -
| 14. Contemporaneously with the purchase and

installation of the trailer referred to in the'preceding
paragraph, Plaintiffs, with the permission of the then owners,
installed at their sole expense an on site septic syétem for
use in conjunction_wiﬁh their trailer, which septic system
includes a four (4") inch sewer line Plaintiffs’' installed from
their hoﬁe site to the northeast quadrant of Defendants Albert
Lloyd Baney%'present two (2) acre parcel where said sewer line
tefminates at the location of said septic system's "leach bed".

15. Plaintiffs’ have continuously_utilized said on

lot septic system from 1981 to the present.




16. On or about the summer of 1984, with the
permission and full knowledge of Defendants, Albert Lloyd

Baney, Jr. and Laura E. Baney, Plaintiffs at their sole

.expense, constructed, built and extended the earthen roadway a

distance of approximately seventy-six (76) feet so that the
same traversed on to what is now their 0.5 acre parcel for.
purposes of providing a‘means of motor vehicle access for said'
property to a public road, (i.e. Béney Road).

17. Since approximately 1984, Plaintiffs have
maintained and continued to improve the entire length of said
earthenrroadway, as extended, by building the same up and
otherwise installing gravel 6ver a large portion thereof.

18. On or about May 2002, Plaintiffs, at their sole
expense, constructed at the end of the extended earthen roadway
a garage consisting of a metal pole building into which they

park and store their personal vehicles.

19. Plaintiffs sole source of motor vehicle access
from their residence property to a public road is over the
aforemenfioned earthen road, as extended by them, which
Plaintiffs have used continuously to date.

| 20. Since neither Plaintiffs’ 0.5 acre or the
remaining 2.0 acre parcel of Defendants, Albert Lloyd Baney,
Jr. and Laura E. Baney, his-wife, have access to public water,

the dwellings of both Plaintiffs and said Defendants utilize
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well water to supply potable water to said residences for

personal use.

21. On or about January 1987, a well was drilled at

Plaintiffs' sole expense, on what is now Plaintiffs' 0.5 acre

parcel for purpcses of supplying drinking water not only to
Piaintiffs'homesite but also to an additional residential .
homesite also situate on said Defendants remaining 2.0 acre
parcel whlch homesite is situate along the extreme eastern
boundary of the remaining lands of Defendants, Albert Lloyd'
Baney, Jr. and Laura E. Baney, and which consists of a trailer
and garage presently being utilized by Defendant, Michael
Baney.

22. In order that Plaintiffs’' residence would have
use of the well water, Plaintiffs, with the approval,
acquiescence and knowledge of Defendants, Albert Lloyd Baney,
Jr. and Laura E. Baney, extended the existing piping from the
aforementioned well, to its then terminus point at the
residential structure currently being occupied by Defendant,
Michael ﬁaney, and then extended the same until it reached
Plaintiffs' residential structure and which Plaintiffs have
continuously used as their sole water source.

23. 1In 1992,'after the extension of the
aforementioned well water line, Plaintiffs with the permission

of Defendants, Albert Lloyd Baney and Laura E. Baney, and at

7




their sole expense, installed a filtration system in the
basement of the residential structure currently occupied by
Defendanf, Michael Baney, in order to provide better quality

potable water to their residence.

24. Since 1992 a total of three different filtration
'syétems have'been installed, all at the sole_éxpense‘of '
Plaintiffs. |

25. Defendant, Michael Baney, moved into his present
residence in 1997, being the former residence of his '
grandmother, Arietta Baney, which residence and accompanying
garage are situate along Baney Road and to the immediate South
| of the earthen road describéd in Paragraphs 10 and 11 hereof.

26. Commencing on or about April, 2002, Defendant
Michael Baney has continually interfered with Plaintiffs’
continuing use of the aforementioned earthen roadway, which

interference has included:

(1) laying railroad ties along one side of said earthen
roadway, both as it leads to Plaintiffs residence
property and as it leads to the "tripod", which
effectively has narrowed the usable roadway,
particularly Plaintiffs ability to turn their motor
vehicles around in that portion of the roadway
leading to the "tripod" so as to be able to back

their vehicles into their garage on the residence

8




(11)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

Baney, or

the width

property;

parking one or more of his motor vehicles so as to
block Plaintiffs use of portions of the
aforementioned earthen roadway;

has erected signs intended to decrease Plaintiffa use
of portions of the aforementioned earthen roadway;
has otherwise "torn up" portions of the earthen
roadway as it runs past his residence which
effectively has narrowed the useable roadway for the
sole purpose of causing Plaintiffs greater difficulty
in utilizing said earthen roadway for access to theif
residence property; and

has otherwise verbally threatened Plaintiffs that it
is his intention at some future time to completely
deny them access to their residence property by use
of the aforementioned earthen roadway.

27. The conduct of Defendant Michael Baney, as set

forth in the preceding paragraph has otherwise been done in the

presence of Defendants, Albert Lloyd Baney, Jr. and/or Laura E.

is otherwise known by them, and said Defendants have

done nothing to protect Plaintiffs' use of the aforementioned

earthen roadway.

28. On May 7, 2003, when Plaintiffs were measuring

and length of the aforementioned earthen roadway

S




which they have utilized for access to their residence
property, they were both confronted by Defendants, Albert Lloyd

Baney, Jr. and Michael Baney, and were left with the impression

'>that it was said Defendants’ intention to continue to interfere

with Plaintiffs use of the aforementioned earthen roadway and

furthermore that Defendant, Michael Baney, also threatened to

disallow Plaintiffs access to their water filtration system

situate in the basement of his residence and further threatened
that the same must be removed within ten (10) days or he woﬁld'
lock the basement door thereby denying Plaintiffs access to
said filtration system and further leaving Plaintiffs to
believe that said Defendant will cut off their water supply at
said location.

29. Plaintiffs believe and therefor aver that

although their deed is silent about them being granted

‘accompanying easement rights to be utilized in conjunction with

their residence property, that the course of conduct leading up
to and after their takingbtitlevto their residence property has
created either an easement by implication and/or an easement by
necessity over the entire length of said earthen roadway, as
exfended to their property and also that portion of the earthen
road leading to the "tripod".

30. Plaintiffs bélieve and therefore aver that while

not set forth in their deed, by virtue of their actions and the
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actions of the Defendants both prior and after Plaintiff taking
title to their 0.5 acre parcel, an easement by implication
and/or nécessity has been created for their continuing use of
the existing septic system including a right of way for the
existing four inch sewer pipe as it leads from their residenCe
prdperty unto real estate of Defendants, Albert Lloyd Baney,
Jr. and Laura E. Baney, and their continuing use of the leach
bed also situate on said Defendants' real estate.

31. Plaintiffs believe and therefore aver that by
virtue of their actions and those of Defendants, Albert Lloyd
Baney, Jr. and Laura E. Baney, his Wife, that to the extent
water line piping and other accessories supplying potable water
to Plaintiffs’ residence are actually situate on real estate
still titled in the name of said Defendants, either an easement
by implication and/or an easement by necessity has been created
and that Plaintiffs are therefofe entitled to have continuing
use of said piping and accessories (i.e. water filtration
system) and an easement at its present location free from-
interference from any of the Defendants.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray that:

(A) this Honorable Court determine that Plaintiffs have
either a non-exclusive easement by implication and/or an non-
exclusive easement by neceésity over the entire length and

width of the existing earthen road leading in a generally
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westerly direction from Baney Road until the same accesses
their 0.5 acre parcel and likewise have a non-exclusive
easement.either by implication and/or necessity over that_
portion of the existing earthen drive which swings to the north

and then northeast at its present existing width until the same

termlnates at the existing "tripod";

(B) this Honorable Court determine that Plaintiffs have
either a easement by implication and/or easement by necessity
and/or a vested property right to continue to utilize free from
interference from any of the Defendants, the existing septic
system benefiting their residence including the existing
location of the existing four inch sewer pipe and a sewer
easement of ten (10) feet in width at the present location of
said sewer pipe until it reaches the present lbcation of the

present leach bed and a further continuing easement by

implication, and/or easement by necessity and/or a vested

property right of continuing use in discharging their sewage
into the existing leach bed;

(C) this Honerable Court determine that Plaintiffs have a
continuing easement by implication and/or easement by necessity
and/or other legally protected right to utilize the existing
water line piping, filtration system and accessories, which
leads from the well situate on their 0.5 acre parcel through a

portion of the property of Defendants, Albert Lloyd Baney, Jr.
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and Laura E. Baney, before again entering Plaintiffs real

estate, free of interference from any of the Defendants, for

purposes of Plaintiffs continuing to receive potable water from

the aforementioned well;

(D) That all Defendants be permanently enjoined from:

(1)

(ii)

(iii)

interfering in any fashion with Plaintiffs'ﬁSe.
and enjoyment of the existing earthen roadway
providing access to their residence property
from Baney Road and also that portion of the.
earthen roadway leading to the north/northeast
and which provides access to the "tripod";
inﬁerfering #ith Plaintiffs’' continuing use of
the existing septic system and accompanying
easement at the location of the existing four
(4") inch sewer pipe as it leads from
Plaintiffs’ residence property to the existing
leach bed situate on Defendants’ property,
including the continuing right to discharge
sewage from Plaintiffs’ residence property
through said existing leach bed;

interfering with Plaintiffs’ continuing use of
the existing water line piping and other

accessories located on the real estate of

Defendants, Albert Lloyd Baney, Jr. and Laura E.

13
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Baney, his wife, and which supplies potable
water to Plaintiffs’ residence from the well
which is présently situate on Plaintiffs’ 0.5
acre parcel; and |

(iv) intérfering with Plaintiffs’ peaceful posseésion
and quiet enjoyment of their 0.5 acre residence
property. .

(E) grant such other relief as may be just and proper,
including the awarding of money damages to Plaintiffs'should
Defendants’ activities interfere or hamper Plaintiffs rights as
determined by this Honorable Court. '

Respectfully submitted,

GATES & SEAMAN -
By:

Andrew P Gates, Esquire,
Attorney for Plaintiffs

GATES & SEAMAN

Attorneys at law

Two North Front Street

P. O. Box 846

Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-1766
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WARRANTY DEED
VoL PS8 nE 432

@his Decd,

MADE the 12th diy of  OCTOBER : g
in the year nineteen hundred and Seveaty-nine (1979), "
BETWEEN  ARIETTA BANEY, widow, of the Township of Lawrence, Clear- ;

field County, Pennsylvania, Party of the first part, hereinafter cal-;r

led the Grantor,
. . i
AND i

-» both of the Town-

ARIETTA BANEY, widow, and ALBERT LIOYD BANEY, JR

~Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, Parties of the se~-

ship of Lawrence,

j
i

cond, hereinafter called the Grantees.

MTNESSEI‘!—I,nnlnemddmcbncf One and no/lOO -
Dallass,

b band paid, the receipt whereof is bereby acknowledged, the said graroe does bereby graat ;
aad convey 1o the =id grantreg, : . : ;: :

ALL that certain Piece, parcel or tract of land situate in Lawrence

Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as

follows:

i BEGINNING at a spike in the Southeastern corner of the pro-
perty herein conveyed; thence by land now or formerly of
R.A. Stewart North 839 3p' West 391.7 feet to a stake on H !
line of land now of Walter Thorp; thence by Walter Thorp v

North 299 33' West 77 feet to a Stake; thence North 270 i
45' East 168 feet to a electrical pole thence North 74° i
31" East 447 feet to a telephone pole; thence South 81© i
50' East 36 feet to a spike; thence to a spike 1in line of i
land now or formerly of E.W. Spencer Estate; thence by - %
line of land of Spencer Estate South 7% 5' West 376 feet i ;
to 2 spike and place of beginning, Containing 2.5 acres, i ) ;

e

BEING a portion of the same premises conveyed to Albert Iy :
Baney, Sr. and arietta Baney, his wifte, by deed dated De- B :
cember 12, 1952, and recorded i Deed Book 437 at page 121.
Upon Albert Baney's death, property went to his wife, i ;
. Arietta Baney, by matter of law. q :

SEIRLTen e




ARl SHAT

AND ibe mid grnter  will SPECTALLY ~ WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND  the propeny
bereby conveyed o

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, nid grantr bss  bercunto st her  had andseal | the
dzy and year finst ebove-writen. ’

Sealed and delivered in the presence of

Arietta Baney

a;-La~//~{u.~,}4LL€¢W' (it )Ki,.7/ -

CERTIFICATE OF stmmcx
I bereby cerify, thar the precise residence of the gmnnecs follows:
RD#2, Box 251, ‘Clearfield, PA , Cune? ‘i"{ /2

Am::yal\ for Crantee’

Commoawealth of Pam.syl;/mh }
§Ss

County of ...Cleaxfield ]
On this, the 12th diyof October, 1979, befors me, 2 notary public,

the undersigned afficer, personally appeared Arietta Baney

known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person - whose pame 1S subscribed 1o the within

inszrument, snd acknowledged &t she executed the wame for the purpose th:r:m
contained, . ‘;"‘..' \ v a‘.. -
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have bereunto sct my hand and i £
AT /“:{u_ 75. (’.1,-
YICKI LEE NELSON, N b 7
Cearfield, Qedhieid Caa'"};:)‘ N w0
My CommlSmmmipuion Esgives My T i
Commoawealth of Pennsylvania
: §S:
County of
On this, the day of 19 , before me
tke undensigned officer, personally appearcd )
known to me Cor satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name subncribed w0 the within
instrument, and acknowledged thae exccuted the same for the purpoce therein
contained,
IN WITNESS WHEREOTF, I have hercunto set my hend and sexl

CLEARFELD CO. SS
ENTERED OF RECORD /v -2 F My Commludas Eepirea

e L9072 £ A .

Py leck 74:4,44 St I.'-._??éé.-.-
fon %_% .

Cod! A Borm, Recorder
Fotarad nf Darnrd /ﬁ./__/“ 19 7o 14t ars Absn?s o -

VL'788 mie 433 "

L ata . P




T e e e e e e e ——— -,

¢ intheyearnineteen bundredand  @ighty-four (1984) :

| BETWEEN ARIETTA BANEY, widow, of the Township of Lawrence, :

: Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, party of the first part, hereinafter
called the Grantor, :

( s i 3
- ; i ALY T ikt =N
| 'Ivm 931?:05392 . M“ 1
- @his Deed,
- SYls e,

: MADE the 14th  dayok February - -;“: !

n

_—e

v AND . . v

. ALBERT LLOYD BANEY, JR., of the Township of Lawrence, Clearfield, C ;
: County, Pennsylvania, Party of the second part, hereinafter called . - S
i  the Grantee . T : o R

BTt g

© WITNESSETH, That in onsideratim o 87 . 00
. ONE and 00/100 Dollars,

in hand ‘Paid, the receipt whereof fs bereby acknowledged, the wid grantor ’ does hereby grane
and convey to the id granees *, ¢ ) i

ALL that certain piece, parcel or tract of land situafe in
Lawrence Township, Clearfield County, Penasylvania, bounded and

described as follows:

e

BEGINNING at a spike in the Southeastern corner ‘of the Property
berein conveyed; thence by land now or fo-merly of R. A. Stewart,
North 83 degrees, 30 minutes West, 391.7 feet to a stake on lipe
of land now of Walter Thorp; thence by Walter Thorp North 29 Cd
degrees, 33 minutes West, 77 feet to a stake; thence North 27 b
degrees, 45 minutes East, 168 feet to an electrical pole; thence
North 74 degrees, 31 minutes East, 447 feet to a telephone pole; W
thence South 81 degrees, 50 minutes East, 36 feet to a spike; ¢
thence to a spike in line of land now cr formerly of E. W. Spencer |
Estate; thence by line of land of Spencer Estate, South 70 degrees, '
5 minutes West, 376 feet to a spike and place of beginning. q

CONTAINING 2.5 acres. . . ’ P R
BEING the same premises conveyed to Arietta Baney and Albert Lloyd g - ﬁ
Baney, Jr., by Deed dated Octsoher 12, 1979 and recorded in Deed ¥ , w
Baok 788, Page 432 in the Recorder's Office, Clearfield County, g

Peonsylvania. i

This 18 a conveyance from parent to child.

EXHIBIT "B"




v 1476355 .; '

Ne. 82 ~ Batuiery Dovd '

’ @ 197, P. 0. NALY CO. Pyh.. PA 10210
1 1]
A

“- @9abe ths Sth day of Angust 1992

.

Vettern  Atbert Lloyd Baney, Jr. and Laura E. Baney, Rusband and Wire,

[ 4
of R.D. #2, Bax 251, Clearfield, PA. 16830

(hereinafter called “Grantor”)
ano . George A. Baney and Margaret I. Baney, Husband and wWife,
of R.D. #2, Bax 251, Clearfield, Pa. 16830 ag Tenants by the

Entireties.

(hereinafter called “Grantee™)

WBitnesseth, That in consideration of ($1.00) One——
Dollars,

" in hand paid, the receipt ndxereof is hereby acknowledged, Grantorg do hereby grant and convey to

Grantee ~ THIS IS A CONVEYANCE FROM PARENTS TO SON AMD DAUGHTER-IN-LAW

—————————— .

-Au that certain piece, parcel oi‘ tract of land situate in Lawrence Township,
Clearfield County, Pernsylvania, bounded and described as follows: :

Beginning at a post on land of Albert Baney, Jr. being the South Fast
corner of thg 1ot herein conveyed thence by residue of Albert Baney, ) .
Jr. land $79° 30' w 286 ft. to post; thence long Atbert Baney, Jr. i
property line, of which thig is a part, N 27° 45'E 123ft. to an electric

. pole corner and N 74° 31' E 203 £t. to post; thence by residue at Albert )
Baney, Jr. land S 14° 150 g 114 £t. to post and the Place of beginning. .

Containing 0.5 Acre

BEING a portion of that premises’ conveyed to Albert Lloyd Baney, Jr.
by Deed of Arietta Baney, widow dated February 14, 1984 which was
recorded February 17, 1984 in the Office of the Register and Recorder
of Qlearfield County in Deed and Record Volume 931 at Page 392.

I hereby CERTIFY that this document

CLEARFIELD CoyNTY is recorded in the Recorder’s Office of

ENTERED OF Recorp Clearfield County, Persylvenia, |
TME/ [ 24 1 - » |
By, i
FEES !

Karen L Starck R o

Karsn L. Starck :
Recorder of Deeds i

EXHIBIT "C"
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v 1476n:356

Grontorg cwcnant» that it will ioacrant® specially ths property

heredy conveyed,

NOTICE—TI08 DOCUMENT MAY NoT (DOES NOT) BriL, convxy, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR INSURE
LIF TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT oF SUPFORT UNDLENEATH THE SURrace LAND DESCRIBEZD OR

SUCH LAND. THE INCLUSION oF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE » RESTRICT OR MODIFY ANY LYGAL
RICHTS OR ESTATLS OTHERWISE CREATED, TRANSFEIRRED, EXCEPTED OR RESEEVED BY. TH1S INSTRU.
MENT. [TEhis notice Is set forth in the marmer Provided In Section 1 of the Act of July 17, 1937, P. L. 84, as amended |

In &itness {aberent, said Grantors  have Aereunto sct their Aands  and seqls m.
day and year firat above written. -

Sealed and Delivered in the / ,/72 j“%ﬁ&//ff/{/ '
Presence of Alvert Lloyd, Baney, Jr. 7/ /‘@

Ao e 5’ e en
Taira B Baney 54 (@)

NOTICE e UNDERSIGNED, AS EVIDENCED BY THE SIGNATURE(S) TO THis NOTICE
AND THE ACCEPTANCE AND RECORDING OF THIS DEED, (1o ARE) FULLY COGNIZANT OF
THE FACT THAT THE UNDERSIGNED MAY NOT BE 0BS ATNIG: THE RIGHT OF PROTECTION
AGAINST SUBSIDENCE, AS TO THE PROPERTY HERZIN CONVEYED, RESULTING FROM COAL
MINING OPERATIONS AND THAT THE PURCHASED PROPERTY HEREIN CONVEYED, MAY BE
PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE DUE TO MINg SUBSIDENGE By 4 PRIVATE CONTRACT WITH
THE OWNERS OF THE ECONOMIC INTEREST IN ThE SOrL. THIS NOTICE IS INSERTED
HERZIN TO COMPLY WITH THE BITUMINOUS MINE SUBSIDENGE AND LAND CONSERVATION

ACT OF 1966.
MINESS:

—t3y e, c .

Lt re e,

e,

Communmuealth of feunsyluania
‘Enuxﬁg of. Clearfield 88,

On this the Sth day of July »AD 1992 ,
before me Dawn M. Peters the undersigned officer, personally appeared
known to me

Albert Lloyd Baney, Jr. and laura E. Baney .
(or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose names are subscrided to the withi

n instrument

end acknowledped that theYerecuted the same for tAe purposes tRerein contained,
In Witness mbrrtuf, I hereunto set my hand and official seal,

oz 7%
T TE:

oo DAWN M PETERS, Wiy Prsge o)
G G s o (4

- . Yy Cammusion Exrn Haargon 1,
My commission expires =
Y - .
" e
+ : ‘., s er el
s NOTX—Insertion of word “Cenorally” sflocts g Gemernl Warranty Deed. e oaast® -~
Insertion of word “8pectally” cfects o Bpecial Warranty Deed. - a

dct of d2remdiy, Pennaylvanta, April 1, 1909, Sectiom 4 and §.

. bedas







VERIFICATION

The undersigned, GEORGE A. BANEY and MARGARET I,

BANEY, his wife, verify that they are the Plaintiffs in the

within action, and that the statements made in the foregoing

~Complaint in Equity are true and correct to the best of their

knowledge, information and belief. The undefsigned understand
that false statements made herein are subject to the Penalties

of 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

y» . Barey

Date: May _/3 , 2003 Georg€ A. Baney”

mxﬂ;, i $ /%/)MM

Date: May _AS , 2003 Margafet I.-Baneﬁéf

Attt




VERIFICATION

The undérsigned, GEORGE A; BANEY and MARGARET I. BANEY,
his wife, verify that they are the Plaintiffs in the within
action, and that the statements made in the foregoing Petition
for»Preliminary Injunction are true and correct to‘the best of
their knowledge, information and belief. The undersigned
understand that false statements made herein are subject to the
penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

Date: May _ /5 , 2003 Georgé%A. Bahegg

MMQ&«J‘ 3 /%/I ot

Date: May _JS , 2003 Margéret I. Baneyf




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

GEORGE A. BANEY and
MARGARET I. BANEY,

03- 7Y - co

Plaintiffs :
vs. :
H IN EQUITY
ALBERT LLOYD BANEY, JR., H
LAURA E. BANEY and MICHAEL H
BANEY, :
Defendants H
RULE
. £ m
AND NOW, this /G day of ('lawn , 2003, upon

consideration of the verified Complaint in Equity in this Action
and the accompanying Petition for Preliminary Injunctive Relief,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

(1) Defendants Albert Lloyd Baney, Jr., Laura E. Baney
and Michael Baney, are to show cause before this Honorable Court

on the aﬁ .Day ofumé , 2003 at .00 o'clock

{) .M. in Court Room Numbgl f r in Clearfield County

Courthouse, Clearfield Pennsylvania why a Preliminary Injunction
should ﬁot be issued providing the relief requested by
Plaintiffs; and

(2) Plaintiffs shall cause copies of this Rule to Show
Cause, the Complaint in Equity, and the Petition for Preliminary

Injunctive Relief, with its accompanying pages be served upon all
Defendantst? least ‘ days pri “tofthe date of the hearing.
l]H_mED BY T URT:
MAY 16 2003 / ///I

William A Shaw w 49/ ( Judge

Prothenetary




FILED .
| @ @ S
William A. Shaw

Prethenetary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

GEORGE A. BANEY and
MARGARET I. BANEY,

Plaintiffs : 03- - CD
vs. :
H IN EQUITY
ALBERT LLOYD BANEY, JR., H
LAURA E. BANEY and MICHAEL H
BANEY, H
Defendants :
ORDER
AND NOW, this day of ; 2003, upon

consideration of Plaintiffs’ Petition for Preliminary Injunctive
Relief, and the Court having determined after hearing that:

1. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm if the
requested relief is not granted;

2. The Plaintiffs do not have an adequate remedy at
law;

3. That greater injury will be inflicted upon
Plaintiffs by denial of the requested relief than will be
inflicted upon Defendants by granting of such relief; and

4. Plaintiffs are likely to prevail on the merits, IT
IS HEREBY ORDERED, and DECREED that Defendants Albert Lloyd
Baney, Jr., Laura E. Baney and Michael Baney are forthwith:

A. Enjoined from interfering with and/or in any way
hampering Plaintiffs’ continuing use of the earthen roadway

leading off Baney Road and leading to Plaintiffs' residence




property, also including that portion of the earthen road which
swings to the north and then northeast and provides motor vehicle
access to the "tripod" and the Plaintiffs’ leach bed.
Furthermore, Defendant Michael Baney, is directed to remove all
railroad ties and any other impediments he placed within the
bouhdaries of said twenty (20’) foot earthen roadway;

B. Enjoined from interfering in any way and/or
hampering Plaintiffs’ continuing use of the septic system
providing sewage discharge services to Plaintiffs’' residence,
including all piping leading from Plaintiffs’ residence to the
leach bed situate on real estate of Defendants, Albert Lloyd
Baney, Jr. and Laura E. Baney;

cC. Enjoined from interfering in any way and/or
otherwise hampering Plaintiff# use of and access to all piping
and accessories (i.e. filtration system) supplying potable well
water from the well situate on Plaintiffs’ real estate which
improvements travel through a portion of Defendants property
before said piping again enters Plaintiffs’ real estate and
services Plaintiffs’ residence;

D. Enjoined from going on or otherwise interfering
with Plaintiffs’ peaceful possession and quiet enjoyment of their
residence property consisting of 0.5 acre situate in Lawrence
Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania as described in

Clearfield County Deeds and Records Book 1476, Page 355;

2




E. This Order shall remain in full force and effect
until such time as modified or vacated by this Court; and

F. This Order is conditioned upon Plaintiffs’ filing
an improved Bond or legal tender of the United States with the

Prothonotary in the amount of $

BY THE COURT:

Judge




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

03- -CDh
IN EQUITY

GEORGE A. BANEY and
MARGARET I. BANEY,
Plaintiffs

VS.

ALBERT LLOYD BANEY, JR.,
LAURA E. BANEY and
MICHAEL BANEY,

Defendants

PETITION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION, RULE & ORDER

Vot B DR

Protionotan

LAW OFFICES
GATES & SEAMAN

2 NORTH FRONT STREET
P.O, BOX 846

CLEARFIELD, PA. 16830

THE PLANKENHORN CO., WILLIAMSPORT, PA.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GEORGE A. BANEY and
MARGARET I. BANEY

VS. : NO. 03-744-CD
ALBERT LLOYD BANEY, JR.,
LAURA BANEY and MICHAEL BANEY

ORDER

NOW, this 29th day of May, 2003, this being the day
and date éet for hearing into the above-captioned Petition for
Preliminary Injunction; upon agreement of the parties, it is the
ORDER of this Court that counsel for Plaintiffs and Defendants
shall forthwith proceed to prepare an agreement disposing of the
issues contained in said complaint, pending which neither party
shall interfere with the rights of the other to use the present
unpaved roads, the septic system and/or the water filtration
plant.

v/iTHY GOURT,
reJ)’éZné/ dge

FILED

MAY 297003

William A. Shaw
Prethenotary
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

BANEY, GEORGE A. & MARGARET I. Sheriff Docket # 14069
Vs, 03-744-CD
BANEY, ALBERT LLOYDE JR., LAURA E. & MICHAEL

COMPLAINT IN EQUITY; PETITION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCT

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW MAY 21, 2003 AT 11:57 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN EQUITY; PETITION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION & RULE ON ALBERT LLOYD BANEY, JR., DEFENDANT
AT RESIDENCE, 305 BANEY ROAD, CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
BY HANDING TO ALBERT LLOYD BANEY, JR. A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN EQUITY; PETITION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION & RULE
AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: MCCLEARY

NOW MAY 21, 2003 AT 11:57 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN EQUITY; PETITION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION & RULE ON LAURA E. BANEY, DEFENDANT AT
RESIDENCE, 305 BANEY ROAD, CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY
HANDING TO LAURA E. BANEY A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
COMPLAINT IN EQUITY; PETITION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION & RULE AND MADE
KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: MCCLEARY

NOW MAY 21, 2003 AT 2:05 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN EQUITY; PETITION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION & RULE ON MICHAEL BANEY, DEFENDANT AT
EMPLOYMENT, FULLINGTON BUS CO., 316 EAST CHERRY ST., CLEARFIELD,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO MICHAEL BANEY A TRUE AND
ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN EQUITY; PETITION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION & RULE AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

SERVED BY: MCCLEARY

Return Costs

Cost Description
32.37 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY CK# 33205

30.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY CK# 33204

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
Che:f:Z A. Hawéns
_ Sheriff
JUN 022003
0/3:3\5 N (’.

William A Shal ™
Prothonotary &



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

GEORGE A. BANEY and
MARGARET I. BANEY,

Plaintiffs : 03- 744 - CD
vSs. H
H IN EQUITY
ALBERT LLOYD BANEY, JR., :
LAURA E. BANEY and MICHAEL :
BANEY, H
Defendants :
ORDER ﬂ
NOW, this day of , 2003, in

accordance with this (Jourt's Order of May 29, 2003, and upon the
agreement of the parties as evidenced by their signatures at the
end of this Order, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED as
follows:

1. Plaintiffs, George A. Baney and Margaret I. Baney,
his wife, their heirs, personal representatives, successors and
assigns, have a non-exclusive perpetual easement by implication
over the entire length (being approximately 178.0 feet) and width
(20.0 feet) of an existing earthen road leading in a generally
westerly direction from Baney Road through the real estate
presently owned by Defendants, Albert Lloyd Baney, Jr. and Laura
E. Baney, (being identified by Clearfield County Assessment Map
Number 123-L7-34) until the same accesses Plaintiffs’ real estate
identified by Clearfield County Assessment Map Number 123-L7-103.
The parties will keep said easement free of obstructions over its

entire length and width.




2. Plaintiffs, George A. Baney and Margaret I. Baney,
his wife, their heirs, personal representatives, successors and
assigns, have a non-exclusive perpetual easement by implication
over that portion of the existing earthen drive which swings to
the north and then northeast off the existing earthen drive
identified in the preceding paragraph for its entire length
(approximately 61.0 feet) and existing width (20.0 feet) until
the same terminates at the existing "tripod". The parties will
keep said easement free of obstructions over its entire length
and width.

3. Should Plaintiffs decide to sell their residential
real estate identified by Clearfield County Assessment Map No.
123-L7-103, Defendants shall have the right to alter the exact
location of the “turn around easement”, provided the alternative
location of this easement is acceptable to the prospective
purchasers of Plaintiffs’ residential real estate.

4. Plaintiffs, George A. Baney and Margaret I. Baney,
his wife, their heirs, personal representatives, successors and
assigns, have a perpetual easement by implication to continue to
utilize the existing septic system benefiting their residence
property identified by Clearfield County Assessment Map Number
123-L7-103, including the existing location of the existing four
inch sewer pipe, and a perpetual sewer easement of ten (10) feet

in width for purposes of repairing, replacing and maintaining the

2




existing sewer line ﬁntil it reaches the location of the present
- leach bed and a further perpetual easement by implication to
discharge their'sewage into the existing leach bed. Plaintiffs,
George A. Baney and Margaret I. Baney, their heirs, personal
representatives, successors and assigns, hereby indemnify
Defendants, Albert Lloyd Baney, Jr. and Laura E. Baney, their
heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns for all
costs or claims of any nature associated with the use, operation
and maintenance of the aforementioned septic line, leach field
and septic system.

5. Plaintiffs, George A. Baney and Margaret I. Baney,
his wife, their heirs, personal representatives, successors and
assigns, have a continuing perpetual easement by implication to
utilize the existing water line piping, filtration system and
accessories, at its present location and which leads from the
well situate on their residence property identified by Clearfield
County Assessment Map Number 123-L7-103 through a portion of the
real estate of Defendants, Albert Lloyd Baney, Jr. and Laura E.
Baney, identified by Clearfield County Assessment Map Number 123-
L7-34, which again enters Plaintiffs’ aforementioned real estate,
free of interference from any of the Defendants, for purposes of
Plaintiffs’ continuing to receive potable water from the
aforementioned well. Said water line piping easement shall be

ten (10) feet in width (5.0 feet on either side of centerline of

3




the existing water line) for purposes of repair, replacement and
maintenance. This easement includes the right of continuing
access to the existing filtration system situate in the basement
of the residence presently occupied by Defendant, Michael Baney.
This water line easement wili terminate upon the earlier of: (i)
Plaintiffs removal of the existing filtration system and
accessories from the residence occupied by Defendant, Michael
Baney, or (ii) Seventy-five (75) days from the date of this
Order, and thereafter all easements set forth in this Paragraph 5
shall end and be terminated for all time;

6. Plaintiffs shall be solely responsible for all
costs associated with the use and operation of the aforementioned
sewer line and the leach bed. Plaintiffs also will be solely
responsible for all costs associated with the use and operation
of the aforementioned water line piping and accessories providing
potable water to their residence property identified by
Clearfield County Assessment Map Number 123-L7-103;

7. Plaintiffs use of the leach bed existing on the
real estate owned by Defendants, Albert Lloyd Baney, Jr. and
Laura E. Baney, shall be limited to its present location and
cannot be expanded without the express written consent of
Defendants, Albert Lloyd Baney, Jr. and Laura E. Baney, their

heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns.




8. All Plaintiffs and all Defendants agree not to

interfere with the peaceful possession and quiet enjoyment of the

real estate either owned or occupied by the other parties.

9. The operative terms of Paragraphs 1 through 8

hereof, shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of

all heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns of

both the Plaintiffs and the Defendants to these proceedings.

Reviewed and agreed to by:

IAY W

Mardgdret I. Bang&,
laintiffs

AUG 0 4 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

&%M JU%/ 5 o //

Albert Lloyd/Baney, Jd. /

Laura E. Baney,

~

(2792 > 3

Michael Baney
Defendants




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

No. 03-744-CD
IN EQUITY

GEORGE A. BANEY and
MARGARET I. BANEY,
Plaintiffs

VS.

ALBERT LLOYD BANEY, JR.,
LAURA E. BANEY and MICHAEL
BANEY,

Defendants

ORDER

ww m.“.b!:aﬂ w300 W

O J5aE

AUG 0 4 2003 w@

William A. Shaw
Emwsm‘.cﬂmé

LAW OFFICES
GATES & SEAMAN
2 NORTH FRONT STREET
P.0. BOX 846
CLEARFIELD, PA. 16830

b AT

THE PLANKENHORN CO., WILLIAMSPORT, PA.



